

No. 24-518

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
PARKERVISION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

TCL INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS Co., LTD., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE
BAR ASSOCIATION FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

WILLIAM P. ATKINS
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW GRILLO
PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN LLP
1200 17th Street NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(703) 770-7900
william.atkins@pillsburylaw.com
matthew.grillo@pillsburylaw.com

PAULA E. HOPKINS
VENABLE LLP
600 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
WASHINGTON, DC 20001
PEHopkins@venable.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Rule 36 Violates 35 U.S.C. §144	3
II. “Affirmance Without Opinion” Cannot be an “Opinion”	3
III. Rule 36 Deprives Our IP Community of Meaningful Judicial Review and Legal Precedent	6
IV. Opinions were Written for Each Appeal Before Rule 36.....	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anastasoff v. U.S.</i> , 223 F.3d 898, vacated as moot, 235 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Astronics Corp. v. Patecell</i> , 506 U.S. 967 (1992).....	10
<i>Bowen v. Bd. of Patent Appeals & Interferences</i> , 530 U.S. 1263 (2000).....	10
<i>In re Bucknam</i> , 502 U.S. 1060 (1992).....	10
<i>In re Celgard, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1714 (2018).....	9
<i>City of Gettysburg, S.D. v. U.S.</i> , 549 U.S. 955 (2006).....	9
<i>Cloud Satchel, LLC v. Barnes & Noble, Inc.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1723 (2016).....	9
<i>Concaten, Inc., v. AmeriTrak Fleet Sols., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1604 (2017).....	9
<i>DePalma v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 811 (2006).....	9

<i>Donaldson Co., Inc. v. Nelson Indus., Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 1433 (Fed. Cir. 1995), cert. filed, 1995 WL 17035471 (U.S. Nov. 1, 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1072 (1995)	8
<i>Hancock v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 549 U.S. 885 (2006).....	9
<i>Hyundai Motor Am., Inc. v. Clear with Computs., LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 1010 (2013).....	9
<i>Intermedics, Inc. v. Ventritex Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 876 (1994).....	10
<i>Laberge v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 541 U.S. 935 (2004).....	9, 10
<i>Leaks Survey, Inc. v. FLIR Sys., Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 325 (2017).....	9
<i>Max Rack, Inc. v. Hoist Fitness Sys., Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 1057 (2011).....	9
<i>ParkerVision, Inc. v. TCL Industries Holdings Co.</i> , Nos. 2023-1415, 2023-1417, 2024 WL 2842282, 2024 WL 2842279 (Fed. Cir. June 5, 2024).....	2
<i>Pirkle v. Ogontz Controls Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 863 (1995).....	10
<i>Romala Stone, Inc. v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 1201 (2011).....	9
<i>Schoonover v. Wild Injun Prods.</i> , 516 U.S. 960 (1995).....	10

<i>Schwendimann v. Neenah, Inc.</i> , Nos. 2022-1951, 2022-1952, 2022-1953, 2023 WL 6613793 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 11, 2023), cert. filed, 2024 WL 1180159 (U.S. Mar. 14, 2024), cert. denied, 144 S.Ct. 2579 (2024).....	9
<i>Sec. People, Inc. v. Ojmar US, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2681 (2018).....	9
<i>Shore v. Lee</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2197 (2017).....	9
<i>Stambler v. Mastercard Int'l Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 54 (2018).....	9
<i>Taylor v. McKeithen</i> , 407 U.S. 191 (1972).....	5
<i>Tehrani v. Polar Electro</i> , 556 U.S. 1236 (2009).....	9
<i>Virentem Ventures, LLC v. Google LLC</i> , Nos. 2021-1805, 2021-1806, 2022 WL 17087139 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 21, 2023), cert. filed, 22-803 (U.S. Feb. 21, 2023), cert denied, 143 S.Ct. 1060 (2023)	9
<i>WayneDalton Corp. v. Amarr Co.</i> , 558 U.S. 991 (2009).....	9
<i>White v. Hitachi, Ltd.</i> , 565 U.S. 825 (2011).....	9

Statutes and Codes

United States Code

Title 5, section 551(6).....	5
Title 5, section 551(7).....	5
Title 5, section 552.....	5
Title 28, section 1291(b).....	4
Title 28, section 1291(c).....	5
Title 35, section 144.....	2, 3

Rules and Regulations

Federal Circuit Appellate Rules

Rule 10 (a)	7
Rule 18(a)	8
Rule 36.....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11
Rule 36(a)	3
Rule 36(b)	3

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 5(b)	4
Rule 19.....	4
Rule 21(a)(2)(c).....	4
Rule 27(a)(2)(b)(iii).....	4
Rule 30(a)(1).....	4
Rule 32.1.....	4
Rule 36.....	2, 4, 7

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 37.2.....	1
Rule 37.6.....	1

Other Authorities

Alexander Hamilton, The Federalist No. 78 510 (Modern Library ed., 1938).....	6
--	---

Dan F. Klodowski et al., *Special Report: Trends in Federal Circuit PTAB Appeals Through 2023*, FINNEGAN AT THE PTAB BLOG, <https://www.finnegan.com/en/insights/blogs/at-the-ptab-blog/special-report-trends-in-federal-circuit-ptab-appeals-through-2023.html> (last visited Nov. 19, 2024) 7

Dennis Crouch, *Wrongly Affirmed Without Opinion*, 52 Wake Forest L. Rev. 561 (2017) 8

Judge Philip Nichols, Jr., *Selective Publication of Opinions: One Judge's View*, 35 Am. U. L. Rev. 909 (Summer 1986)..... 8

Matthew J. Dowd, *Rule 36 Decisions at the Federal Circuit: Statutory Authority*, 21 VAND. J. ENT. & TECH. L. 857 (Summer 2019)..... 8

Opinion, BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024) ... 5
